
STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF NOVEMBER 15, 2022 
 
FILE:  LU-2022-0433                                                                             AGENDA ITEM:  6.B 
 
STAFF AUTHOR:  Heather Ferris, Planning Manager 
 
AGENDA TITLE: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding an application 
from Jennifer Cid (“Applicant”) for a special use permit (“SUP”) to allow a beauty salon on property 
zoned General Office (“GO”), located at 603 E Robinson Street, Assessor’s Parcel Number 
(“APN”) 004-232-01. (Heather Ferris, hferris@carson.org) 
 
Staff Summary:  The Applicant proposes to convert the existing 2,156 square foot office building 
into a beauty salon.  Carson City Municipal Code (“CCMC”) 18.04.115 allows beauty shops in the 
GO use district, subject to first obtaining an SUP.  The Planning Commission has the authority to 
approve the SUP. 
 
RECOMMENDED MOTION: “I move to approve Special Use Permit LU-2022-0433 based on the 
findings and subject to the conditions of approval contained in the staff report.” 
 
VICINITY MAP: 
 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
 
1. All development shall be substantially in accordance with the site development plan. 

 
2. All on and off-site improvements shall conform to City standards and requirements. 

 

PROJECT LOCATION 
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3. The use for which this permit is approved shall commence within twelve (12) months of 

the date of final approval. A single, one (1) year extension of time must be requested in 
writing to the Planning and Community Development Department thirty (30) days prior to 
the one (1) year expiration date.  Should this permit not be initiated within one (1) year 
and no extension granted, the permit shall become null and void. 
 

4. The applicant must sign and return the notice of decision for conditions of approval within 
10 days of receipt of notification.  If the notice of decision is not signed and returned within 
10 days, then the item will be rescheduled for the next planning commission meeting for 
further considerations. 
 

5. Prior to commencing use, the applicant shall upgrade the pedestrian curb ramp at the 
corner of East Musser Street and North Valley Street to meet current ADA standards. 

 
LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.02.050 (Review); 18.02.080 (Special Use Permit); and 
18.04.115 (General Office) 
 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Mixed-Use Residential 
 
ZONING DESIGNATION:  General Office (GO) 
 
KEY ISSUES: Will the use be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood and be in keeping 
with the standards of the Carson City Municipal Code?   
 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION:  
NORTH: General Office / single family residence 
SOUTH: General Office / single family residence  
WEST: General Office / business and medical office 
EAST: General Office / multi-family residential 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION: 
FLOOD ZONE: Zone X-shaded (0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard)   
EARTHQUAKE FAULT:  Zone II (Moderate) 
SLOPE/DRAINAGE: Site is relatively flat and improved with building and parking lot 
 
SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION: 
LOT SIZE: 0.07 acres 
BUILDING SIZE: 2,156 square feet. 
PARKING: Existing on-site and on-street parking   
   
SITE HISTORY: 
V-94/95-16:  Variance to allow for reduced setbacks.   
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The applicant is seeking to operate a beauty shop in an existing 2,156 square foot building at the 
subject property, zoned GO.  Per CCMC 18.04.115, a beauty shop is a conditional use in the GO 
use district.  Therefore, the use may only be established upon the approval of an SUP by the 
Planning Commission. 
 
The building is currently vacant; however, it has housed business offices since it construction in 
1997.  The building consists of four suites and the proposed beauty shop would occupy the entire 
building.  Three suites would be dedicated to the salon use, including massage, manicures, 
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pedicures, haircuts/styling, hair coloring and lash extensions.  There would be no more than four 
employees, including hair stylists and nail technicians working at any one time with clients arriving 
by appointment only.  
 
Parking standards are per Division 2 of the Carson City Development Standards (“CCDS”).  If 
adequate off-street parking space is not available, CCDS 2.3.10 allows for existing buildings 
withing the general office zoning district to utilize a combination of on street and on-site parking 
as long as a minimum of 50 percent of the parking is provided for on-site. CCDS Division 2 also 
allows the Director to consider an alternative standard to the parking standard identified.  The 
parking ratio is proposed at one space per 300 square feet for a total of seven required spaces 
(three on street and four on-site, including tandem spaces).  The parking reduction is approved 
by the Director and supported by the data provided in the application.  
 
The Planning Commission is authorized to approve an SUP upon making the seven required 
findings of fact. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS:  Public notices were mailed to 39 property owners within 300 feet of the 
subject parcel in accordance with the provisions of the Nevada Revised Statutes (“NRS”) and 
CCMC 18.02.045 on November 3, 2022.  As of the writing of this staff report, staff has not received 
any written public comments.  Any comments that are received after this report is completed will 
be submitted prior to or at the November 15, 2022 Planning Commission meeting, depending on 
their submittal date to the Planning Division. 
 
OTHER CITY DEPARTMENT OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS: 
 
The following comments were received from City department  
 
Development Engineering:  
  
The Carson City Public Works Department, Engineering Group (“Development Engineering”) 
has no preference or objection to the special use request and offers no conditions of approval.    
 
Development Engineering has reviewed the application within our areas of purview relative to 
adopted standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 18.02.080, Conditional Uses.  
Development Engineering offers the following discussion: 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(a) - Master Plan 
The request is not in conflict with any Engineering Master Plans.    
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(b) – Use, Peaceful Enjoyment, Economic Value, Compatibility 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(c) - Traffic/Pedestrians 
The project will have a negligible impact on vehicular and pedestrian traffic when compared to 
the previous use. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(d) - Public Services 
The project will have a negligible impact on City sewer and water and no impact to City storm 
drainage. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(e) – Title 18 Standards 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
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CCMC 18.02.080(5)(f) – Public health, Safety, Convenience, and Welfare 
The project meets engineering standards for health and safety.   
Earthquake faults:  There are no known earthquake faults within 500 feet of the property. 
FEMA flood zones: The project is not in a special FEMA flood zone. 
Site slope:  The site is level. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(g) – Material Damage or Prejudice to Other Property 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(h) – Adequate Information 
The plans and reports provided were adequate for this analysis. 
   
Health Department: 
 
Compliance is required for all applicable NAC Chapter 444 (Sanitation), NRS and CCMC 
(including Chapter 4.3) codes. 
 
Fire Department: 
 
1. The project shall meet or exceed the 2018 International Fire Code requirements. 
 
2. The project shall meet or exceed the 2018 International Fire Code Northern Nevada 

Amendments. 
 
These comments are based on a very general site plan and do not indicate a complete plan 
review.  All pertinent requirements of the adopted local and state laws will still apply at the time 
of plan review and site inspections. 
 
SPECIAL USE PERMIT FINDINGS: 
 
Staff's recommendation is based upon the findings as required by CCMC 18.02.080 (Special Use 
Permits) enumerated below and substantiated in the public record for the project. 
 
1. Will be consistent with the objectives of the Master Plan elements. 

 
The subject property is designated as Mixed-Use Residential in the Master Plan.  This land use 
designation is characterized by a mix of residential housing types including small lot single family 
residences, duplexes, patio homes, townhomes, apartments, condominiums and live-work units.  
Secondary uses include convenience retail and services such as supermarkets, restaurants, drug 
stores, professional offices and other uses to serve the neighborhood.  The subject property has 
been developed as an office building.  The neighborhood includes a mix of uses such as 
residential uses as well as professional offices, and other services (Policy GMU-1.2, Horizontal 
Mixed Use).  Utilizing this vacant building will help to meet the policies of the Master Plan related 
to redevelopment/re-use of vacant or under-utilized buildings.   
 
2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or 

development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and is 
compatible with and preserves the character and integrity of adjacent development 
and neighborhoods or includes improvements or modifications either on-site or 
within the public right-of-way to mitigate development related to adverse impacts 
such as noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity.   
 

The subject building is currently vacant and had previously housed business offices.  The 
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applicant proposes to convert the entire 2,156 square foot building into a beauty salon.  There is 
a mix of commercial and residential uses in the area.  The use is proposed to be established 
entirely within an existing building, and no outside use is proposed.  Parking for the building is 
provided with a mix of on-site and on-street parking consistent with City requirements.  The use 
is compatible with other uses in the immediate area, and will not create adverse impacts such as 
noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity. 
 
3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.  
 
Staff finds that the proposed use will not have a detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian 
traffic.  It is anticipated there would be a maximum of four employees on-site at any one time, with 
customers being on-site by appointment.  The project will have a negligible impact on vehicular 
and pedestrian traffic when compared to the previous use.  The existing infrastructure is sufficient 
to provide safe access and circulation for vehicular traffic.   
 
4. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police 

and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other 
public improvements.  
 

The project will have a negligible impact on City sewer and water and no impact to City storm 
drainage. The existing infrastructure is sufficient to serve this site.  Staff does not find that the 
proposed use will overburden any public facilities.   
 
5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this Title for such 

particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district.  
 
The proposed beauty shop meets the standards set forth in the CCMC.  Moreover, the applicant 
is required to obtain a business license and building permit as may be required. 

 
6. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare.  
 
Staff finds that the proposed project will not be detrimental to public health, safety, convenience 
and welfare.  As noted in finding 2 above, the beauty shop is compatible with other uses in the 
area, providing a service for those who work and live in the neighborhood. The proposed use is 
appropriate in this mixed-use area.   
 
7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity, as a 

result of proposed mitigation measures.  
 
The proposed use will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity.  
The building is currently vacant but was previously office space.  All proposed activities on the 
property occurs indoors.  The beauty salon will operate similarly to the office uses that have 
historically been on-site.     
 
Attachments: 

Application LU-2022-0433 
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